

Nos. 19-4254 (L), 20-31, 20- 32, 20-41

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF OREGON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, CITY OF CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on and counsel listed on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR CONSOLIDATED-PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AND PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX M. AZAR,
II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health
and Human Services, AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, in his official capacity as Director, Office for Civil Rights,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND OFFICE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.
Diana O. Salgado
1110 Vermont Ave., NW, Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-973-4800
diana.salgado@ppfa.org

Hana Bajramovic
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
212-261-4593
hana.bajramovic@ppfa.org

NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
Michelle Banker
Sunu Chandu
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-5180
mbanker@nwlc.org
schandy@nwlc.org

COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
Kurt G. Calia
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
650-632-4717
kcalia@cov.com

David M. Zions
One CityCenter
850 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-5987
dzions@cov.com

Sarah Mac Dougall
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Ave

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Provider Plaintiffs.....4

 B. Statutory Background.....6

 C. Regulatory Background.....8

 D. Procedural Background11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT16

I. The Rule Exceeds Statutory Authority in Violation of the APA.16

 A. HHS Lacked the Substantive Rulemaking Authority to Implement the Refusal Statutes.....16

 1. The Rule Is a Legislative Rule Intended to Have the Force of Law.17

 2. Congress Did Not Delegate HHS Authority to Issue Substantive Rules Implementing the Refusal Statutes.26

 B. Congress Did Not Delegate the Sweeping Enforcement Authority that HHS Claims.....27

II. The Rule Is Contrary to Law in Violation of the APA.32

 A. The Rule Impermissibly Expands the Underlying Statutes.33

 B. The Rule Is Contrary to EMTALA.46

III. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.52

 A. HHS Admits that Its Primary Justification for the Rule Was False....52

B.	HHS Failed to Consider the Rule’s Departure from Title VII and Upending of Reliance Interests.	57
C.	HHS Failed to Consider the Radical Disruption of Healthcare Delivery and Harm to Disadvantaged Patient Populations.	60
IV.	The Final Rule’s Definition of “Discrimination” Is Not a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule.	62
V.	The APA and Precedent Dictate Vacatur of the Rule in Its Entirety.	65
A.	Vacatur Cannot Be Limited to the Parties.	65
B.	No Part of the Rule Is Valid.	67
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	56
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Matter of Baby K</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	41, 42
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	66
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. 05-cv-328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. March 18, 2008)	48, 49
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Central Tex. Telephone Co-op., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	30, 65
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	44
<i>City of San Francisco v. Azar</i> , 411 F.Supp.3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	43, 44, 45, 66

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue,
562 U.S. 277 (2011).....36

Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
336 F.Supp.3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....66

DHS v. New York,
140 S.Ct. 599 (2020).....66

DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....55, 57, 59, 66

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
No. 20-cv-119, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020).....66

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....17, 59

Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....63

EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,
572 U.S. 489 (2014).....51

FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003).....32

Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA,
935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....64

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2009).....26, 28

Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen,
665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)61

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Guertin v. United States,
743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014)15

Hardy v. NYC Health & Hosp. Corp.,
164 F.3d 789 (2d. Cir. 1999)46

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....60

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....38, 39

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
491 U.S. 701 (1989).....48

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....20

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hurlbut,
585 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2009) 15

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....19, 21

McCarthy v. SEC,
406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005)26

MD/DC/DE Broad. Ass’n v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....68

Mejia-Ruiz v. INS,
51 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1995)17

Mizerak v. Adams,
682 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1982)54, 57

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....52, 57, 59, 66

N.M. Health Connections v. HHS,
340 F.Supp.3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018).....66

Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC,
791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)62, 63

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....65

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch,
244 F.Supp.3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017).....56

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)16

NFPRHA v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....36

NFPRHA v. Leavitt,
No. 09-cv-00055, Dkt. 1 (D. Conn. Jan. 15, 2009)49

NRDC v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....62

NYC Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC
45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)21

NYC Env’tl. Justice All. v. Giuliani,
214 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000)64

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F.Supp.3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....66

United States ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1998)27

Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC,
707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....59

PPFA v. Leavitt,
No. 09-cv-00057, Dkt. 1 (D. Conn. Jan. 15, 2009)49

Perales v. Sullivan,
948 F.2d 1348 (2d Cir. 1991)17, 25

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....52

Shell Oil Co. v. EPA,
950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....63

Shelton v. University of Medicine & Dentistry of New Jersey,
223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)35, 47, 51

State v. Dep’t of Justice,
951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)60

Sweet v. Sheahan,
235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000)21

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....41, 42

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977).....38

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....66

United States v. Lott,
750 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)18, 19, 24

United States v. Marion Cty. Sch. Dist.,
625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980)29

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....18, 24

W.C. v. Bowen,
807 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1987)65

Washington v. Azar,
No. 19-cv-35394, Dkt. 16 (9th Cir. May 31, 2019).....43

Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. United States,
225 F.Supp.3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016).....62

Watkins v. Mercy Med. Ctr.,
364 F.Supp. 799 (D. Idaho 1973)6, 40

West Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)30

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....68

Wojchowski v. Daines,
 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007)44, 46

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....31

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act.....*passim*
 5 U.S.C. §702.....4
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)65
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)16, 32, 52
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C).....16
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(D)16

Church Amendments.....*passim*
 42 U.S.C. §300a-7.....6, 39
 42 U.S.C. §300a-7(b).....6

Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII*passim*
 42 U.S.C. §2000e(j)33, 36
 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)36

Coats-Snowe Amendment*passim*
 42 U.S.C. §238n.....7
 42 U.S.C. §238n(a)(1).....6, 7
 42 U.S.C. §238n(a)(2).....7
 42 U.S.C. §238n(c)(2).....44

Dep’ts of Labor, HHS, and Education, and Related Agencies
 Appropriations Act, 2019 Div. B, §507(d), Pub. L. No. 115-
 245132 Stat. 2981, 3118 (2018).*passim*

Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act (“EMTALA”)..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....14
 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(b)(1)(A).....46, 49

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”)	8, 27, 29, 49
42 U.S.C. §18023(c)(2)(A)	49
42 U.S.C. §18113(a)	8
42 U.S.C. §18116(a)	29
5 U.S.C. §301	27, 29
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(3).....	62
20 U.S.C. §1682	29
29 U.S.C. §794	29
42 U.S.C. §216	26
42 U.S.C. §2000d-1.....	28, 29
42 U.S.C. §6104	29
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §1605.2	36, 58
42 C.F.R. §489.24(b)(3).....	47
42 C.F.R. §489.24(d)(1).....	50
45 C.F.R. §75	28
45 C.F.R. §75.352	32
45 C.F.R. §75.371	31
45 C.F.R. §75.371(b)	31
45 C.F.R. §88.1	9, 19, 22
45 C.F.R. §88.2	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. §88.3(a)(2)(iv)	47
45 C.F.R. §88.4	11
45 C.F.R. §88.4(a).....	25

45 C.F.R. §88.4(b)	25
45 C.F.R. §88.4(b)(1).....	20
45 C.F.R. §88.4(b)(4).....	20
45 C.F.R. §88.5(b)	20
45 C.F.R. §88.6	11
45 C.F.R. §88.6(a).....	20, 32
45 C.F.R. §88.6(b)	20
45 C.F.R. §88.7	20, 22, 27
45 C.F.R. §88.7(c).....	20
45 C.F.R. §88.7(i)(3)(iv).....	27, 30, 31
48 C.F.R. §1.301	32
48 C.F.R. §49.402-1	32
48 C.F.R. §52.249–8	32
Rule	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	39, 52
Legislative Material	
119 Cong. Rec. 9,597 (1973).....	41
119 Cong. Rec. S9601 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1973)	48
142 Cong. Rec. 4,926 (1996)	45
142 Cong. Rec. 5166 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 1996)	48
142 Cong. Rec. 5,171 (2006).....	45
142 Cong. Rec. S2264 (daily ed. March 19, 1996)	7
142 Cong. Rec. S2269 (Mar. 19, 1996).....	50

150 Cong. Rec. 25,044 (2004).....43

150 Cong. Rec. H10,090 (Nov. 20, 2004).....46

151 Cong. Rec. H177 (daily ed. Jan. 25, 2005).....48

Other Authorities

73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008).....8

74 Fed. Reg. 10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009).....8

76 Fed. Reg. 9,968-02 (Feb. 23, 2011).....8

83 Fed. Reg. 3,880 (Jan. 26, 2018).....9, 49, 63, 64

Advanced Technology Vehicles Manufacturer Assistance Program,
82 Fed. Reg. 41157–58 (Aug. 30, 2017)24

Black’s Law Dictionary 534 (9th ed. 2009)36

Emergency Cases, State Operations Manual 100-07,
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/som107ap_v_emerg.pdf
(last visited July 24, 2020).....50

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019).....*passim*
